bond to movements in interest rates, effective duration captures both the movement in interest rates and the fact that cash flows to a mortgage related security
are altered when interest rates move. Accordingly, when the contract interest rate on a mortgage loan is substantially above prevailing interest rates in the
market, the effective duration of securities collateralized by such loans can be quite low because of expected prepayments. Although some of the fixed-rate
MBS in Bimini Capital’s portfolio are collateralized by loans with a lower propensity to prepay when the contract rate is above prevailing rates, their price
movements track securities with like contract rates and therefore exhibit similar effective duration.

Bimini Capital faces the risk that the market value of its assets will increase or decrease at different rates than that of its liabilities, including its hedging
instruments. Accordingly, the Company assesses its interest rate risk by estimating the duration of its assets and the duration of its liabilities. Bimini Capital
generally calculates duration using various third party models.  However, empirical results and different third party models may produce different duration
numbers for the same securities.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the estimated impact on the fair value of Bimini Capital's interest rate-sensitive investments as of March 31, 2011,
assuming rates instantaneously fall 100 basis points (“bps”), rise 100 bps and rise 200 bps:

(in thousands)
   $ Change in Fair Value   % Change in Fair Value
  Fair Value   -100BPS   +100BPS   +200BPS   -100BPS   +100BPS   +200BPS
Adjustable Rate MBS  $ 62,597  $ 1,011  $ (1,011)  $ (2,021)   1.61%   (1.61)%   (3.23)%
Hybrid Adjustable Rate
MBS   2,472   39   (39)   (77)   1.56%   (1.56)%   (3.12)%
Fixed Rate MBS   34,440   1,168   (1,168)   (2,336)   3.39%   (3.39)%   (6.78)%
Structured MBS   17,525   (1,120)   1,120   2,239   (6.39)%   6.39%   12.78%
Portfolio Total  $ 117,034  $ 1,098  $ (1,098)  $ (2,195)   0.94%   (0.94)%   (1.88)%

   The table below reflects the same analysis presented above but with the figures in the columns that indicate the estimated impact of a 100 bps fall or
rise adjusted to reflect the impact of convexity.

(in thousands)
   $ Change in Fair Value   % Change in Fair Value
  Fair Value   -100BPS   +100BPS   +200BPS   -100BPS   +100BPS   +200BPS
Adjustable Rate MBS  $ 62,597  $ 684  $ (1,167)  $ (2,680)   1.09%   (1.86)%   (4.28)%
Hybrid Adjustable Rate
MBS   2,472   2   (47)   (107)   0.09%   (1.90)%   (4.34)%
Fixed Rate MBS   34,440   896   (1,305)   (2,720)   2.60%   (3.79)%   (7.90)%